# UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

Washington, D.C. 20549

F٥	rm	8-	K

CURRENT REPORT
Pursuant to Section 13 or 15(d) of
The Securities Exchange Act of 1934

Date of Report (Date of earliest event reported) February 19, 2021

Commission File Number: 001-36568

# HEALTHEQUITY, INC.

Delaware

(State or other jurisdiction of incorporation or organization)

001-36568

(Commission File Number)

**52-2383166** (LR.S. Employ

(I.R.S. Employer Identification Number)

15 West Scenic Pointe Drive Suite 100 Draper, Utah 84020 (801) 727-1000

(Address, including Zip Code, and Telephone Number, including Area Code, of Registrant's Principal Executive Offices)

### **Not Applicable**

(Former name or former address, if changed since last report)

heck the appropriate box below if the Form 8-K filing is intended to simultaneously satisfy the filing obligation of the registrant under any of the ollowing provisions (see General Instruction A.2):				
Written communications pursuant to Rule 425 under the Securities Act (17 CFR 230.425)				
Soliciting material pursuant to Rule 14a-12 under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14a-12)				
Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 14d-2(b) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14d-2(b))				
Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 13e-4(c) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.13e-4(c))				
ndicate by check mark whether the registrant is an emerging growth company as defined in Rule 405 of the Securities Act of 1933 (17 CFR §230.405) or Rule 12b-2 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 (17 CFR §240.12b-2). Emerging growth company $\Box$				
f an emerging growth company, indicate by check mark if the registrant has elected not to use the extended transition period for complying with any new or revised financial accounting standards provided pursuant to Section 13(a) of the Exchange Act. $\Box$				
Securities registered pursuant to Section 12(b) of the Act:				
Title of each class	Trading Symbol(s)	Name of each exchange on which registered		
Common stock, par value \$0.0001 per share	HQY	The NASDAQ Global Select Market		

#### Item 8.01 Other Events

On February 19, 2021, HealthEquity, Inc. (the "<u>Company</u>") closed its previously announced offering 5,000,000 shares of the Company's common stock. The net proceeds from the offering was approximately \$397.0 million (which amount is net of underwriting commissions and discounts and estimated expenses).

On February 19, 2021, Willkie Farr & Gallagher LLP, counsel to the Company, issued an opinion and consent (attached hereto as Exhibits 5.1 and 23.1, respectively, and incorporated herein by reference) as to the validity of the offering.

### Item 9.01 Financial Statements and Exhibits

Exhibit No.	Description
<u>5.1</u>	Opinion of Willkie Farr & Gallagher LLP
<u>23.1</u>	Consent of Willkie Farr & Gallagher LLP (included in Exhibit 5.1).
104	Cover Page Interactive Data File (embedded within the Inline XBRL document contained in Exhibit 101)
	2

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned hereunto duly authorized.

## HEALTHEQUITY, INC.

By: /s/ Darcy Mott

Darcy Mott

Executive Vice President and Chief Financial Officer

Dated: February 19, 2021

# WILLKIE FARR & GALLAGHER LLP

787 Seventh Avenue New York, NY 10019-6099 Tel: 212 728 8000 Fax: 212 728 8111

February 19, 2021

HealthEquity, Inc. 15 West Scenic Pointe Drive Suite 100 Draper, Utah 84020

Re: Registration Statement on Form S-3

#### Ladies and Gentlemen:

We have acted as counsel to HealthEquity, Inc., a corporation organized under the laws of the State of Delaware (the "<u>Company</u>"), in connection with the Company's offer and sale of 5,000,000 shares of common stock, par value \$0.0001 per share, of the Company (the "<u>Common Stock</u>"), and up to an additional 750,000 shares of Common Stock in connection with the underwriters' option to purchase such additional shares (collectively, the "<u>Shares</u>") pursuant to that certain underwriting agreement, dated February 16, 2021, by and between the Company and BofA Securities, Inc., as underwriter (the "<u>Underwriting Agreement</u>"). Capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined herein shall have the meanings ascribed to such terms in the Underwriting Agreement.

The Shares are being offered pursuant to a Registration Statement on Form S-3 (File No. 333-227231), including a related base prospectus dated September 7, 2018, and such amendments thereof, prepared and filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission (the "Commission") under the Securities Act of 1933, as amended, and the rules and regulations of the Commission thereunder (collectively, the "Securities Act"). This opinion is being furnished in connection with the requirements of Item 601(b)(5) of Regulation S-K under the Securities Act, and no opinion is expressed herein as to any other matter pertaining to the contents of the Registration Statement or the Prospectus, other than as expressly stated herein with respect to the issuance of the Shares.

We have examined copies of the Amended and Restated Certificate of Incorporation of the Company, as amended through the date hereof, the Amended and Restated Bylaws of the Company, as amended through the date hereof, the Registration Statement, the Prospectus, the Underwriting Agreement, relevant resolutions adopted by the Company's board of directors and committees thereof, and other records, certificates and documents that we have deemed necessary for the purpose of this opinion. We have also examined and are familiar with originals or copies, certified or otherwise identified to our satisfaction, of such other documents, corporate records, papers, statutes and authorities as we have deemed necessary to form a basis for the opinion hereinafter expressed.

New York Washington Houston Palo Alto San francisco Chicago Paris London Frankfurt Brussels Milan Rome

HealthEquity, Inc. February 19, 2021 Page 2

As to questions of fact material to the opinion expressed below, we have relied without independent check or verification upon certificates and comparable documents of public officials and officers and representatives of the Company and statements of fact contained in the documents we have examined. In our examination and in rendering our opinion contained herein, we have assumed (i) the genuineness of all signatures of all parties; (ii) the authenticity of all corporate records, documents, agreements, instruments and certificates submitted to us as originals and the conformity to original documents and agreements of all documents and agreements submitted to us as conformed, certified or photostatic copies; and (iii) the capacity of natural persons.

Based on the foregoing, and subject to the qualifications and assumptions set forth herein, we are of the opinion that the Shares have been duly authorized and, when issued, sold and paid for in accordance with the Underwriting Agreement, will be validly issued, fully paid and non-assessable.

This opinion is limited to the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware and the federal securities laws of the United States of America and to the specific legal matters expressly addressed herein, and no opinion is expressed or implied with respect to the laws of any other jurisdiction or any legal matter not expressly addressed herein.

The opinions expressed herein are given as of the date hereof, and we assume no obligation to update or supplement such opinions after the date hereof.

We hereby consent to the filing of this opinion as an exhibit to the Company's Current Report on Form 8-K, which is incorporated by reference into the Registration Statement, and to the reference to our firm under the caption "Legal Matters" in the Prospectus. In giving such consent, we do not thereby admit that we are in the category of persons whose consent is required under Section 7 of the Securities Act or the rules and regulations of the Commission.

Very truly yours,

/s/ Willkie Farr & Gallagher LLP